

**STATE OF FLORIDA
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND DISTRICT**

**IN RE GUARDIANSHIP
OF THERSA MARIE SHIAVO**

Case No.2D05-1455

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

William Frederic Jung
Jung & Sisco
100 S Ashley Dr Ste 1240
Tampa Florida 33602-5310
Phone: 813-225-1988
Fax: 813-225-1392

Jack Emory Farley, FBN 0492612
4720 Old Highway 37
Lakeland, FL 33813
Phone 863 640-0591
Fax 863 648-3336

Attorneys for Appellant, Department
of Children and Family Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. The trial court lacked constitutional and statutory authority to enjoin
the department’s exercise of its protective services authority under ch.
415.....8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

 I. The trial court lacked constitutional and statutory authority to enjoin
the department’s exercise of its protective services authority under ch.
415.....8

II. The department's actions under s. 415.1051(2) will not interfere with
the final judgment.....12

III. The trial court lacks jurisdiction to issue injunctive relief against the
department as a nonparty.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blue Dolphin Fiberglass Pools, Inc. v. Swim Industries Corp., 597 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....13

Fla. Dep't of Children & Family Servs. v. McKim, 869 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....9, 10

Lindman v. Ellis, 685 So.2d 632 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....13

Palm Beach County Sheriff v. State, 854 So.2d 278 (Fla 4th DCA 2003)11

Smith v. Coalition to Reduce Class Size, 827 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 2002)5

State v. Brooke, 573 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)11

Talavera v. School Board of Palm Beach County, 129 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1997) ...5

Trammel v. Bass, 672 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)5

Other Authorities

10A Fla. Jur.2d Constitutional Law sec. 169 (2005)11

Sec. 3, Art. II, Fla. Const.....11

Section 20.19, Fla.Stat.....7

Section 415.104, Fla.Stat.....8

Section 415.104(1), Fla.Stat.....8

Section 415.104(5), Fla.Stat.....4

Section 415.1051, Fla.Stat..... 1, 12, 13

Section 415.1051(2), Fla.Stat.....9, 10

Section 765.401, Fla.Stat..... 12, 13
